



2026:AHC:57326

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 15045 of 2021**

Shailendra Singh @ Sainee

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite  
Party(s)

---

|                               |   |                  |
|-------------------------------|---|------------------|
| Counsel for Applicant(s)      | : | Indra Jeet Yadav |
| Counsel for Opposite Party(s) | : | G.A.             |

---

**Court No. - 72**

**HON'BLE JITENDRA KUMAR SINHA, J.**

1. List has been revised. No one appears on behalf of the applicant.
2. Shri S.D. Shukla, learned AGA for the State is present.
3. The present application has been moved seeking anticipatory bail in Case Crime no.192 of 2017, under Section 376 of I.P.C. and Section 3/4 of POCSO Act, Police Station Gaurabadshahpur, District Jaunpur, with the prayer that in the event of arrest, applicant may be released on bail.
4. This is the third bail application filed on behalf of the applicant, and his previous two bail applications have already been rejected by this Court on merits.
5. In view of the above, the application is dismissed for want of prosecution.

**(Jitendra Kumar Sinha,J.)**

**March 19, 2026**  
RKM